

# SOLOMON ISLANDS BAZETTE

RY AUTHORIT

NO.60

Wednesday 6th May

2015

## **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[101]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

# APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 115(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby reappoint -

#### MS NANETTE TUTUA

to be a member of the Public Service Commission for three years with effect from the date hereof.

Made at Honiara this fourth day of May, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL 159

GAZ 60 & SUP - 6TH MAY 2015\_GENERAL ELECTION RESULT 202 5/6/15 12:44 PM Page 2

160

[102]

# OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap.24)

# **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, NANETTE TUTUA, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Public Service Commission.

So help me God.

(Signed) ..... Nanette Tutua

Sworn before me this 5th day of May, 2015:

#### SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI,

Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

161

[103]

# OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap.24)

#### **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, NANETTE TUTUA, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

(Signed) ..... Nanette Tutua

Sworn before me this 5th day of May, 2015:

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

GAZ 60 & SUP - 6TH MAY 2015\_GENERAL ELECTION RESULT 20(2) 5/6/15 12:44 PM Page 4

162

[104]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN N43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 115(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby reappoint -

#### MRS JANE WAETARA

to be a member of the Public Service Commission for three years with effect from the date hereof.

Made at Honiara this fourth day of May, 2015.

163

## [105]

# OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap.24)

## **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, JANE WAETARA, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Mjesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Public Service Commission.

So help me God.

(Signed) .....Jane Waetara

Sworn before me this fifth day of May, 2015.

#### SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI,

Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the Brtish Empire, Governor General and Commader-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

GAZ 60 & SUP - 6TH MAY 2015\_GENERAL ELECTION RESULT 20(5) 5/6/15 12:44 PM Page 6

164

[106]

# OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap.24)

#### **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, **JANE WAETARA**, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

(Signed) .....Jane Waetara

Sworn before me this fifth day of May, 2015.

## SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI,

Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

[107]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

## APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 115(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

#### **TIONE BUGOTU**

to be a member of the Public Service Commission for three years with effect from the date hereof.

Made at Honiara this fourth day of May, 2015.

GAZ 60 & SUP - 6TH MAY 2015\_GENERAL ELECTION RESULT 2020 5/6/15 12:44 PM Page 8

166

[108]

# OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap.24)

## OATH OF OFFICE

I, **TIONE BUGOTU**, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Public Service Commission.

So help me God.

(Signed) .....

Tione Bugotu

Sworn before me this fifth day of May, 2015:

#### SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI,

Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

GAZ 60 & SUP – 6TH MAY 2015\_GENERAL ELECTION RESULT 20 5/6/15 12:41 PM Page 9

[109]

# OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap.24)

#### **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, **TIONE BUGOTU**, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

(Signed) .....

Tione Bugotu

Sworn before me this fifth day of May, 2015:

#### SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI,

Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Pacific Printers Limited. i,

ł

C